
 
LT5 TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 
 
SECTIONS:                                          PAGE NO. 
 
     SPECIFICATION SHEET                              2 
 
     INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS                        3 
 
     OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS                         4-5 
 
     CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS                            6 
 
     MAINTENANCE                                      7 
 
     TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE                            8 
 
     NOTES                                            9 
 
     PARTS LIST 
        -  VACUUM                                 10-11 
        -  FRAME                                  12-13 
        -  DRIVE TRAIN                            14-15 
        -  ELECTRICAL                             16-17 
        -  STAINLESS DRUM                         18-19 
 
 
     VACUUM PUMP                                  20-21 
 
     GEARMOTOR                                    22-24 
 
     WIRING DIAGRAM                                  25 
 
     TIMER MANUAL 
  
     DC CONTROLLER MANUAL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     MACHINE MODEL NO._____________ 
 
            SERIAL NO._____________ 
 
 POWER SOURCE VOLTAGE._____________ 
 
 
                                   1                     REVISED 2008,A 



 
LT5 SPECIFICATION SHEET 

 
 
 
CONSTRUCTION 
 
  All Stainless Steel Construction with USDA approval. 
   
 
PHYSICAL DIMENSIONS 
 
  Length                         32” 
  Width                          20” 
  Height                         21” 
 
 
PRODUCT CAPACITY            STAINLESS DRUM          
 
  Gallons                        10 
  Liters                         38 
  Pounds                         50 
 
 
VACUUM PUMP SYSTEM 
 
  Maximum Vacuum                 26" 
  Liquid Trap 
 
 
DRUM SPEED 
 
  Variable Speed                1-20 RPM 
 
 
TIMER CONTROLS 
 
  Tumble Timer                  99H 59M 
 
 
ELECTRICAL 
 
  115 Volts, 60 cycle 
  Variable Speed Motor         .83 Amps 
  Vacuum Pump                  3.3 Amps 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Specifications subject to change at anytime. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
2 



 
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 

 
 
A.     Unpacking 
 
             1.  Carefully remove machine and drum from the boxes. 
             2.  Inside the drum is a box with the paddles for the     
                 drum and the vacuum jar assembly. 
             3.  Remove the plug from the top of the tumbler. 
             4.  Remove the cap from the pipe on the jar assembly.     
                 Screw the pipe into the hole from where the plug      
                 was removed on the tumbler and tighten                
                 securely.(There is pipe tape on the threads to        
                 seal them.) 
             5.  Wipe down outside of the machine and drum. 
             6.  Clean inside of the drum. 
 
 
B.     Checking Control Panel  
           
             1.  Plug the power cord into 115 Volt Receptacle with     
                 a 15 amp. Circuit breaker. 
 
C.     Check Vacuum Pump Control 
 
             1.  Turn on the vacuum pump.  It should run. 
              
D.     Check Tumbler Motor Control 
 
             1.  Set variable speed control to 20. 
             2.  Set tumbler timer to 2 minutes.(See "SETTING THE      
                 CONTROL TIMER" in the Operation Instructions          
                 section.) 
             3.  Leave the drum off the tumbler wheels.  
             4.  Turn on the tumbler switch - the wheels will now      
                 turn. 
             5.  Turn the variable speed control up and down. The  
                 wheels will speed up and slow down.  
             6.  The wheels will turn until the tumbler timer          
                 counts down to zero at which time the wheels will     
                 stop.                                                 
             7.  Turn off the tumbler switch. 
             8.  Press the (RST) button on the tumbler timer. 
             9.  The machine is now ready to use.  
      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
3 



 
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

 
 
A.     Loading and Tumbling 
 
            1.  Clean the machine drum.  
            2.  Put the gasket on the cover.  
            3.  Load the product into the drum. 
            4.  Place the cover on the drum.  
            5.  Plug the machine into a 115 volt receptacle. 
            6.  Turn on vacuum pump.  
            7.  Open vacuum valve on the drum (on the drum cover). 
                (Make sure the vacuum passage to the drum is           
                clean). 
            8.  Push vacuum hose onto drum fitting.  
            9.  Run vacuum pump until 15 inches of vacuum is           
                drawn.(Higher vacuum can be drawn if you want to.) 
           10.  Shut off the valve on the drum.  
           11.  Remove the hose.  
           12.  Turn off the vacuum pump.  
           13.  Set the drum on machine wheels (with the cover toward  
                control panel).  
           14.  Set the tumbler timer to the desired time. 
           15.  Set the variable speed knob to the desired speed. 
           16.  Make sure the vacuum hose is disconnected.  
           17.  Turn on the motor switch.  The drum will now           
                rotate until the tumbler timer runs down to zero.  
           18.  To restart the tumbling process after the time has     
                timed down to zero. Turn the motor switch off. 
           19.  Press the (RST) button on the timer, the timer         
                will reset to its preset time. 
           20.  Turn the motor switch on to start the time cycle       
                again. 
 
           *    It can be stopped at any time by turning off the       
                motor switch.   
    
           *    To restart the machine, turn on the motor start  
                switch. It will run for the time remaining on the  
                timer.  
 
B.     Unloading the Drum 
            Manual Unloading  
            1.  Remove the drum from the machine and set on a flat  
                surface. 
            2.  Open the vacuum valve on the cover to release the  
                vacuum.  
            3.  Remove the cover.  
            4.  Unload the drum.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
4 



 
SETTING THE CONTROL TIMER 

 
Direct start continuous tumbling 
  
     1.  Press (RST) button on the tumbler timer. 
     2.  Set the set-point on the tumbler timer for total tumbling     
         time (time required for the drum to rotate.) 
     3.  To set the time on the tumbler timer, press the left arrow    
         button on the timer, notice the far right position on the     
         lower display is blinking. 
     4.  Use the UP or DN., arrow button to change the value of this   
         number. (The timer is set for HR-min.) 
     5.  Use the left arrow button to change to a new position, then   
         repeat step #4.(Do this for each position). 
     6.  When all the values are entered, press the (MD)button on the  
         timer.(This will enter the time into memory). 
     7.  Press the (RST) button to change the upper values on          
         the timer. 
     8.  The tumbler timer is ready to run. 
     9.  Turn on the tumbler switch to begin the cycle.  
 
     *   The tumbler can be stopped by turning the motor switch        
         off. The tumbler timer will maintain it's time.  
 
     *   To restart the tumbler turn the motor switch on. The          
         tumbler timer will continue from where it left off.           
         Pressing the reset button on the tumbler timer in the middle  
         of a tumbling cycle will reset the timer to the preset time   
         setting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
5 



 
CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS 

 
 
CLEANING YOUR MACHINE 
Remove lid and rinse.  The drum can be cleaned with your  
standard cleaning solution in a sink.    
 
 
FLUSHING VACUUM VALVE ON COVER 
Open valve and thoroughly flush with water.  This must be done 
between loads, before pulling vacuum on the drum.  If the valve is  
not cleaned properly, food particles will be drawn into the vacuum  
hose. 
 
  
CLEANING VACUUM HOSE 
To clean food particles for the vacuum hose, flush water through hose 
into the jar.  Remove and clean the jar before replacing.  
 
 
CAUTION WHEN REMOVING THE GASKET FROM THE COVER 
When removing the gasket from the cover, use a blunt object to get 
behind the gasket to remove it from the cover.  (Do not use a sharp 
object.  It could fracture the edge of the gasket and prevent it from 
sealing.)Lightly lubricate the gasket with mineral oil before 
installing back onto cover, this will help sealing when pulling vacuum 
on the drum. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                  
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
6 



 
MAINTENANCE 

 
 
 
WARNING:  DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE SERVICING. 
 
 
NOTE:  Lock and tag power disconnect to prevent application of power. 
 
CLEANING 
Properly selected and installed electric motors are capable of 
operating for long periods with minimal maintenance.  At the same time 
check that electrical connections are tight.  Check for any loose 
fasteners on drive train.  
 
 
LUBRICATION 
Drive chain should be lubricated periodically. 
 
GEARBOX AND MOTOR    (SEE GEARMOTOR SECTION). 
 
VACUUM PUMP          (SEE VACUUM SECTION). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
7 



 
LT5 TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE 

 
 
 
1.  Make sure power cord is plugged in.  
 
2.  Turn vacuum switch on, if vacuum pump does not run:  
 
           A.  Check outlet for power (use power tool).   
 
3.  Press the (RST) "twice", set speed dial to "50". Turn on           
    tumbler switch, if the wheels don’t rotate on machine: 
     
           A.  Remove cabinet cover and check AC and DC fuses  
                (AC= 12 amp) (DC = 1.25 amp) 
 
4.  Remove Electrical cover.  
 
5.  Use a "AC" volt meter set on 250V, check for power on terminal     
     "1" and terminal "2". If no reading:  
 
           A.  Power cord could be bad.   
 
6.  Check for power on terminal "2" and terminal "4" if no             
     reading:  
           A.  Contact block on back of tumbler on and off switch      
                could be loose or bad.  
 
           B.  Timer could be bad.   
 
7.  Use a "DC" volt meter set to 250V, check for power on terminal 
    "5" and terminal "6". If no reading: 
 
           A.  DC controller board is bad (replace)  
                
    If there is power on terminal "5" and terminal "6" the DC          
     motor could be bad.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
8 



 
 
 
 

NOTES 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9 
 



 
 
 

LT5 VACUUM PARTS LIST 
 
REF. NO.    PART NO.          DESCRIPTION                     QTY. 
   1        VU688CE44         VACUUM PUMP                       1 
   2        VG203L-204A       VACUUM GAUGE  1 
  3 HN5346K42         FEMALE HOSE NIPPLE 1/4 – 1/4  1 
  4 HS26-702AM        1/4” VACUUM HOSE  3’ 
  5 HS26-705AM        3/8” VACUUM HOSE  4’ 
  6  TEE5372K634       MALE BRANCH TEE  1 
  7 HN5346K18         MALE HOSE NIPPLE 3/8 – 1/4  1 
  8  EL116SC           90 STREET ELBOW 1/4” NPT  3 
  9 PNS025B0600       PIPE NIPPLE  1  
 10 250-36TW          TRAP BRAKET  1 
 11 VTAA672K          BALL TRAP  1 
 12  0002-49           VACUUM PLUG  1 
 13 OR9464K26         O-RING  1 
 14 BOS0AU140037      8-32X3/8” PH RHMS SS  4 
 15  BOS0AU160050      10-24X1/2” PH RHMS SS  3 
 *16 VTAJ554           TRAP BALL  1 
 *17 VTAJ473           TRAP FUNNEL  1 
 *18 VTAE274           TRAP JAR  1 
  19        HN5346K14         MALE HOSE NIPPLE 1/4 – 1/4        1 
 *20        GS9423K31         GAUGE SEAL                        1  
   
*NOT SHOWN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

10 



 

11 



 
 LT5 FRAME PARTS LIST                                          

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION                    QTY. 
  1 LT5-1 BASE 1 
  2 LT5-2 ENCLOSURE BACK 1 
  3 LT5-3B FRONT PANEL 1 
   4 LT5-4 ELECTRICAL COVER 1 
  5  LT5-5 ENCLOSURE COVER 1 
  6 LT5-6 SHAFT END SUPPORT 1 
  7 RB9541K2 RUBBER FOOT 4 
  8  NU96278A009 8-32 HEX NUT W/WASHER 4 
  9 BOS0AA240075 3/8”-16 X 3/4" HHCS SS 3 
 10 BOS0AU160050 10-24X1/2" PH RHMS SS 5 
 11 BO90316A242 10-24X1/2" HWHSMS SS 12 
  12 BOS0AU160100 10-24X1" PH RHMS SS 1 
 13 WA98449A011 #10 INTERNAL TOOTH LOCKWASHER 17 
 14  LT5-15 DRUM STOP 1 
  15 WASGA020 #10 STD. FLAT WASHER 2 
 16 NUS0EA16 10-24 HEX NUTS 2 
 17 75-011DX-02 VINYL COVER 8"X12" 1 
 18 BOS0AU200075 ¼-20 x ¾” PH RHMS SS 11 
  19 LALT15DP CAUTION LABEL 1 
 *20        RNAHA1-420-165 ¼-20 ALUM. RIVNUT 11 
 *21        LALT5PS POWER SOURCE LABEL 1 
  22 WASGI025 ¼” STD. LOCKWASHER SS 11  

  * NOT SHOWN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

12 



 
 

13 



LT5 DRIVE-TRAIN PARTS LIST 

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION                    QTY. 
  1 MO1LRB4 GEAR MOTOR 1 
   2 SP1L109 SPROCKET #4012 X 5/8 2 
  3 CU4X178 COUPLER 1/2" 1 
  4  CU4X179 COUPLER 5/8" 1 
  5 SI1X408 SPIDER 1 
  6 VI3CCO3 VIBRATION ISOLATORS 3 
   7 RC403000 #40 ROLLER CHAIN (30”Lg.) 1 
  8 LI-40 #40 CONNECTING LINK 1 
  9 PB1A397 PILLOW BLOCKS 2 
 10 SS92313A533 SOCKET SET SCREWS 1/4-20 4 
  11 BOS0AB200075 CARRIAGE BOLT 1/4-20 X 3/4" 4 
 12 NU96278A029 HEX NUT W/WASHER 1/4-20 10 
 13 WHRM-6-191M WHEEL 6" 0 4 
 14 LT5-8 DRUM SHAFT (LONG) 1 
 15 LT5-9 DRUM SHAFT (SHORT) 1 
 16 LT5-7 WHEEL HUB 4 
 17        WASGA025 1/4" STD. FLAT WASHER SS 4 
  18        WASGI025 1/4" STD. LOCKWASHER SS 10 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

14 



 
15 



LT5 ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST 

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION                    QTY. 
  1  LT5FACE1 FACE PANEL 1 
  2 BCBC141 D.C. CONTROLLER 1 
   3 TMCT4S TIMER AUTONICS 1 
 *4 CS2W687       CORD 12 FT. LG.(W2687-70-01) 1 
   5 SWP9CSMDON SELECTOR SW. 2 
  6 CBP9B1OVN CONTACT BLOCK NO 2 
  7 TE2A691   TERMINAL SELECTION 6 
  8        TE2A696   TERMINAL END 1 
  9  BCBR0180 HP RESISTOR 1 
 *10 CR3217 CORD RESTRAINT W/NUT  1 
 *11 CT3500 NYLON CABLE TIES 10 
 *12 CL3608 CABLE HOLDERS 3 
 13 ------ ------ - 
  14 SK753-2352 SPEED KNOB 1 
 15 BOS0AU140037 BOLT 8-32X3/8" PH RHMS 6 
 *16        LALT5FU           FUSE LABEL                       1  
 *17        FU6F012 AGC1-1/4, 1-1/4 AMP FUSE 2 
 *18        FU1BX44 ABC12,12 AMP FUSE 1 
  19        LT5-17 FUSE HOLDER BRKT. 1 
  20        FHHTB-36I FUSE HOLDER 1  
  21        CBP9B01VN CONTACT BLOCK NC 1  
  22        NU70205K21 SEALING NUT 1  
  23        WA93650A160 SEALING WASHER 1  
  24        SPBC-148 5K SPEED POTENTIOMETER 1 
 *25        CBP9B11VN CONTACT BLOCK-N.O./N.C. 1 
 
 *NOT SHOWN                     
          
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
16 



 
17 



LT5 STAINLESS DRUM PARTS LIST 
 
REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION                    QTY. 
 
  1 LT5-20S STAINLESS STEEL DRUM  1 
 
  2 LT5-21S STAINLESS STEEL COVER  1 
 
  3 LT5-12W PADDLE  2 
 
  4 GA1330 GASKET  1 
 
  5 PV4793K52 VALVE BRASS  1 
 
  6 #600-56 NIPPLE  1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
18 



 
19 



 
20 



 
21 



 
22 



 

 
23 



 
24 



 
25 


